

**CONSTRUCTION OF SEWAGE TREATMENT FACILITY WITH
BIOLOGICAL AND NUTRIENT REMOVAL AT CATIGBIAN
DISTRICT HOSPITAL, CATIGBIAN, BOHOL**

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

No: 2022-493

THIS AGREEMENT, made this day of OCT 12 2022, 2022 between Catigbian District Hospital, Catigbian of Provincial Government of Bohol (hereinafter called the "Entity") and 3N CONSTRUCTION & SUPPLY of Sta. Cruz, Calape, Bohol (hereinafter called the "Contractor").

WHEREAS, the Entity is desirous that the Contractor execute **CONSTRUCTION OF SEWAGE TREATMENT FACILITY WITH BIOLOGICAL AND NUTRIENT REMOVAL AT CATIGBIAN DISTRICT HOSPITAL, CATIGBIAN, BOHOL** hereinafter called "the Works") and the Entity has accepted the Bid for P 5,660,046.83 in to **Five Million Six Hundred Sixty Thousand Forty Six Pesos and Eighty Three Centavos Only** by the Contractor for the execution and completion of such Works and the remedying of any defects therein.

WHEREAS, Project shall be completed in **160 Calendar Days** in accordance with the provisions of the Bid Documents;

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

1. In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.

2. The following documents as required by the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz.:

- a. Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
 - i. Drawings/Plans;
 - ii. Specifications;
 - iii. Bill of Quantities;

Activity No.	Description	Unit	Qty.	Unit Price	Amount
Part A	GENERAL REQUIREMENTS				
A1.	Technical/Professional Services and Permits	Lot	1.00	213,300.00	213,300.00
A2.	Mobilization and Demobilization	Lot	1.00	100,000.00	100,000.00
A3.	Temporary Power and Water Connection	Lot	1.00	15,000.00	15,000.00
B5.	Project Billboard	Lot	1.00	10,000.00	10,000.00

A1.1(8)	Provision of Field Office for Engineers and Bunk House	Lot	1.00	60,000.00	60,000.00
B.7(2)	Occupational Safety and Health Program	Lot	1.00	36,000.00	36,000.00
Part B.	CIVIL WORKS				
800(2)	Clearing and Grubbing	Cu.m	150.00	25.00	3,750.00
803	Structure Excavation	Cu.m	135.00	855.00	115,425.00
804(A)	Backfilling and Compaction	Cu.m	50.00	400.00	20,000.00
804(B)	Gravel Bedding	Cu.m	9.40	2,600.00	24,440.00
901	Plain/Lean Concrete (FC'=17.50 Mpa)	Cu.m	5.10	7,000.00	35,700.00
900	Reinforced Concrete (FC'=24.5 Mpa)				
900(A)	Reinforced Concrete Bottom Slab	Cu.m	9.00	8,583.00	77,247.00
902(A)	Reinforcing Steel for Bottom Slab	Kg.	948.38	75.00	71,128.50
900(B)	Reinforced Concrete Shear Wall	Cu.m	28.00	8,465.00	237,020.00
902(B)	Reinforcing Steel for Concrete Shear Wall	Kg.	3,063.60	75.00	229,770.00
900(C)	Reinforced Concrete Suspended Slab (Mid Slab)	Cu.m	2.20	8,387.00	18,451.40
902(C)	Reinforcing Steel for Concrete Suspended Slab (Mid Slab)	Kg.	207.79	85.00	17,662.15
900(D)	Reinforced Concrete Floor Slab	Cu.m	1.90	8,447.00	16,049.30
902(D)	Reinforcing Steel for Floor Slab	Kg.	154.51	79.00	12,206.29
900(E)	Reinforced Concrete Roof Beam and Wall Footing Tie Beam	Cu.m	1.60	8,794.00	14,070.40
902(E)	Reinforcing Steel for Roof Beam and Wall Footing Tie Beam	Kg.	245.28	79.00	19,377.12
900 (F)	Reinforced Concrete Column Footing	Cu.m	1.20	8,435.00	10,122.00

902(F)	Reinforcing Steel for Column Footing	Kg.	165.17	79.00	13,048.43
900(G)	Reinforced Concrete Column	Cu.m	0.90	8,936.00	8,042.40
902(G)	Reinforcing Steel for Concrete Column	Kg.	259.20	79.00	20,476.80
900(H)	Reinforced Concrete Pad for Blower	Cu.m	0.30	9,000.00	2,700.00
902(H)	Reinforcing Steel for Blower Concrete Pad	Kg.	40.66	73.00	2,968.18
902(I)	Reinforced Concrete Pathway	Cu.m	4.60	8,500.00	39,100.00
902(I)	Reinforcing Steel for Concrete Pathway	Kg.	330.34	79.00	26,096.86
903	Forms and Scaffoldings	Sq.m	52.00	7,980.00	414,960.00
SPL-1	Roof Framings, Roofings, Fascia Board Gutter and Ceiling	Sq.m	56.70	2,450.00	138,915.00
1046	Masonry Works	Sq.m	52.00	1,330.00	69,160.00
1027	Cement Plaster Finish	Sq.m	90.00	414.00	37,260.00
Part B.1	Finishing Works	Lot	1.00	127,000.00	127,000.00
Part C.	Waterproofing Works	In.m	56.00	2,300.00	128,800.00
Part D.	Equipment Supply with Installation Aeration Tank, Equalization Tank, Anoxic Tanks, Settling Tank, Chlorination Tank, Aerobic Sludge Digester	Lot	1.00	1,292,000.00	1,292,000.00
Part E.	Tertiary System	Lot	1.00	344,000.00	344,000.00
	Sand Filter Tank, Activated Filter Tank, Horizontal Centrifugal Tank and Accessories				
SPL-4	Liquid Level Controls	Set	2.00	24,500.00	49,000.00
SPL-5	Rotary Flow Meter	Set	1.00	38,000.00	38,000.00
Part F.	Mechanical Works	Lot	1.00	489,000.00	489,000.00
Part G.	Plumbing Works	Lot	1.00	88,000.00	88,000.00
Part H.	Electrical Works	Lot	1.00	159,000.00	159,000.00
Part I.	Instrumentation and Control Motor Controller Control	Lot	1.00	277,800.00	277,800.00

	Panel				
Part J.	Start Up and Commissioning	Lot	1.00	148,000.00	148,000.00
Part K.	Operation and Maintenance	Lot	1.00	390,000.00	390,000.00
TOTAL			>>>>	₱ 5,660,046.83	
<i>Five Million Six Hundred Sixty Thousand Forty Six Pesos and Eighty Three Centavos Only</i>					

- iv. General and Special Conditions of Contract;
- v. Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any;

b. Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted; Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g., Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

c. Performance Security;

d. Notice of Award of Contract and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and

e. Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. **Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as the Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.**

3. In consideration for the sum of ***Five Million Six Hundred Sixty Thousand Forty Six Pesos and Eighty Three Centavos Only***, or such other sums as may be ascertained, **MR. MANUELITO R. MOSQUEDA** agrees to **CONSTRUCTION OF SEWAGE TREATMENT FACILITY WITH BIOLOGICAL AND NUTRIENT REMOVAL AT CATIGBIAN DISTRICT HOSPITAL, CATIGBIAN, BOHOL**, in accordance with his/her/its Bid.

4. The **Catigbian District Hospital**, agrees to pay the above- mentioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.

5. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Owner to the Contractor, as earlier mentioned, the Contractor hereby covenants with the Owner to implement and complete the Project in conformity with the provisions of the Contract, the documents incorporated herein and the laws and regulations made integral parts hereof.

6. The Owner hereby covenants to pay advance payment to the Contractor of 15% of the total contract price upon approval of the Contract, issuance of Notice to Commence Work and the posting of irrevocable standby letter of credit of equivalent value. The Contractor hereby covenants to repay advance payment to the Owner by deducting 15% from his progress payment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal this 12 day of OCT 12 2022, 2022 in _____, Philippines.

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF BOHOL

BY **APPROVED BY AUTHORITY OF THE GOVERNOR**

ERICO ARISTOTLE C. AUMENTADO
Governor

3N CONSTRUCTION & SUPPLY
(Contractor)

BY:

MR. MANUELITO R. MOSQUEDA
Proprietor

WITNESSES:

NORANGEL M. CARREON, M.D
End User

Manuelito R. Mosqueda
(Contractor)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)
PROVINCE OF BOHOL) S.S.

Personally appeared before me, **Erico Aristotle C. Aumentado** representing the Provincial Government of Bohol with **Employee ID No. 2257** and **Mr. Manuelito R. Mosqueda** with Professional Regulation Commission Reg. no. 0042570, Registered date June 26, 1991 valid until May 21, 2024, known to me to be the same persons who executed the foregoing instrument consisting of five (5) pages including this page upon which this acknowledgement is written, duly signed by the parties and their witnesses on each and every page thereof, and they acknowledged to me that the same is their free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal this 12 day of OCT 2022, 2022 in _____ Philippines.

Doc. No. _____
Page No. _____
Book No. _____
Series of 2022

ATTY. ELIJAH L. SALES
Notary Public for Tagbilaran City and other Municipalities until December 31, 2023
NCS No. 2022-48, TIN: 303-921-120-000
Roll No. 82456, 05/30/2022
PTR No. 1046355, 07/05/22, Tagbilaran City
IBP No. 218417, 05/30/22, Bohol
MCLE Compliance No. (NEW LAYWER)
BODARE MPC Bldg. JA Clarin St. Tagbilaran City